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GENERAL INFORMATION

[bookmark: Applicant_Name]Applicant:	City of Bloomington Port Authority (Current Owner)
South Loop Investments, LLC (Developer and Future Owner)

Location:	8100 26th Avenue South

Request:	1)  Rezoning from LX(AR-17), Lindau Mixed Use (Airport Runway), to LX(AR-17)(PD), Lindau Mixed Use (Airport Runway)(Planned Development) (Case 8490A-15)
	2)  Preliminary Development Plan for Alpha B, which includes a hotel, restaurant, retail building and parking structure (Case 8490B-15)
	3)  Final Development Plan for a five story, 148 room hotel and a 326 space, four level parking structure (Case 8490C-15)
	4)  Preliminary and Final Plat of LINDAU LINK 2ND ADDITION to subdivide one lot into four lots (Case 8490DE15)

Existing Land Use and Zoning:	Vacant land; zoned LX(AR-17)
	
Surrounding Land Use and Zoning:	East—Offices; zoned CO-1(AR-17)
	North—Hotel; zoned LX(PD)(AR-17)
	South—Surface parking lot; zoned CO-2(PD)(AR-17)
	West—Mall of America; zoned CX-2(PD)(AR-17)

Comprehensive Plan Designation:	Lindau Mixed Use 


HISTORY	

City Council Action:	12/16/13—Approved rezoning from CO-1(AR-17), Commercial Office (Airport Runway) to LX(AR-17), Lindau Mixed Use (Airport Runway).

City Council Action:	12/16/13—Approved a platting variance to defer park dedication for the plat of LINDAU LINK ADDITION and the preliminary and final plat of LINDAU LINK ADDITION.


CHRONOLOGY

Planning Commission Action:	04/09/12—The Planning Commission recommended approval of all applications.

City Council Agenda:	04/09/12—Public Hearing Scheduled
PROPOSAL

The proposed development application includes a rezoning from LX(AR-17), Lindau Mixed Use (Airport Runway), to LX(AR-17)(PD), Lindau Mixed Use (Airport Runway)(Planned Development) applying the Planned Development Overlay District.  The second application includes a Preliminary Development Plan for Alpha B, which includes a hotel, restaurant, retail building and parking structure.  A third application for a Final Development Plan includes a five story, 148 room hotel and a 326 space, four level parking structure.  The fourth and fifth applications are for a Preliminary and Final Plat of LINDAU LINK 2ND ADDITION to subdivide one lot into four lots.  

Rezoning
The applicant requests a Planned Development (PD) zoning overlay to allow flexibility with regard to required development standards, including floor area ratio, setbacks, parking requirements, and other standards.  The PD overlay district is intended to provide for creative and efficient use of land by providing flexibility in the application of the primary zoning district development standards.

Preliminary Development Plan (PDP)
The proposed Preliminary Development Plan consists of three phases. Phase I includes a five story, 148 room hotel and a four level, 326 space parking structure.  Phase II includes a 9,500 square foot, 375 seat, restaurant with a 2,000 square foot attached coffee shop with an anticipated application in 2015.  Phase III is a 14,500 square foot retail building.  The timeline for Phase III is undetermined at this time.  A Final Development Plan application is required for all future phases.

The project proposes four outdoor gathering areas.  The first consists of a 900 square foot outdoor dining area on the west side of the hotel.  The second is a 1,200 square foot patio located on the north side of the proposed restaurant, which provides an outdoor dining option.  The third area is a 400 square foot outdoor seating area near the coffee shop main entrance on the east side.  The fourth gathering area is the 3,300 square foot “Public Plaza,” located at the Lindau Lane and 24th Avenue intersection.  The public area design is a collaborative effort between the developer and the Bloomington Port Authority and based on the South Loop District Plan urban design objectives.  The applicant plans to follow similar design elements, including a public art feature, from the public plaza created with the Alpha A project to the north. 

Final Development Plan (FDP)
The FDP for Phase I includes a 148-room AC Hotels by Marriott.  The five story, 80,550 square foot hotel will be 67.5 feet high, fronting on Lindau Lane.  The FDP provides 107 surface parking spaces between the proposed structures and a four story, 326 space shared parking structure on the southeast portion of the site. 

The exterior materials of the hotel consist of a mixture of earth tone color stucco, metal panels with different shades greys, stone cladding, and windows.  The Phase I FDP provides a total of 433 parking spaces, with motor vehicle access from 26th Avenue South and East 82nd Street.  

Preliminary and Final Plat
The applicant proposes a Preliminary and Final Plat of LINDAU LINK 2ND ADDITION to subdivide one lot into four lots.   The existing lot is 193,977 square feet and would be subdivided to allow each of the four parcels to be separately owned.  There is no minimum lot size required in the LX zoning district, however the proposed lots range from 23,342 square feet to 72,747 square feet in size.

ANALYSIS

South Loop District Plan
The proposed development is located in the South Loop District and adheres to the South Loop District Plan (SLDP) guiding principles.  The proposal also reflects the uses and scale envisioned for the LX Zoning District.  

Development Standards Compliance
Table 1 reviews the proposed development’s City Code performance standards compliance.  The proposed development meets many, but not all, of the code required development standards.  As a Planned Development, code requirement deviations may be allowed, subject to City Council approval.  The degree of flexibility must be evaluated in terms of how well the overall proposal meets the “intent” of the zoning code and the extent to which the proposed flexibility is of public benefit.


TABLE 1: CITY CODE REQUIREMENT ANALYSIS – LX ZONING DISTRICT 


	Standard
	Code Required
	Provided
	Compliance

	Structure Design
Sec. 21.301.03
	50% of the primary façade and 25% of the secondary façade first floor fronting on a public street must be transparent 
	Varies – see description under proposed deviations.
	Requesting Flexibility

	Structure Placement
Sec. 21.301.02
	Minimum - 10 feet
Maximum – 20 feet
	Varies – see description under proposed deviations.
	Requesting Flexibility

	Pedestrian Street Stepback 
Sec. 21.301.10(e)
	Maximum 101 feet (25%)
	Provided 73 feet (18%)
	Compliant with Code

	Floor Area Ratio 
Sec. 21.207.02(c)
	0.7 min  or  0.5 min 
if meeting exceptions
	0.55
does not meet allowed exceptions
	Requesting Flexibility

	Parking Setback – 
Sec. 21.301.06(I)
	20 feet minimum - along street
	15+ feet along street – 
see description under proposed deviations.
	Requesting Flexibility

	Building Size
Sec. 21.301.01(d)
	10,000 square feet minimum
	80,550 square feet
	Compliant with Code

	Building Height
Sec. 21.301.10(c)
	90 to 100 feet  (between 900 and 910 ft. above mean sea level) maximum allowed by airport zoning
	67 feet and 6 inches
(Approximately 861ft. above mean sea level)
	Compliant with Code

	Parking Required 
Sec. 21.301.06(d)
	436 parking spaces minimum
	433 parking spaces 
(107 surface 
326 structured)
	Requesting Flexibility

	Parking Placement
Sec. 21.301.02(f)(2)
	Off-street parking must not be closer to a street than the principal building
	Parking area same as parking structure
	Compliant with Code

	Drive Aisle – Minimum
Sec. 21.301.06(c)(2)(C)
	24 feet
	24 feet
	Compliant with Code

	Parking Islands  
Sec. 21.301.06(c)(2)(H)
	8 feet with one tree
	8 feet with tree
	Compliant with Code

	Landscaping   
Sec. 19.52
	79 trees and 196 shrubs minimum
	117 trees / 950 shrubs
	Compliant with Code



The requested code deviations are described and analyzed below.


Proposed Planned Development Deviations

Section 21.301.03  -- Structure Design:  For buildings with a primary elevation fronting on a public or private street, at least 50 percent of the ground level façade (between two feet and ten feet above grade) must consist of transparent windows.  Secondary public street elevations require at least 25 percent of the ground level façade to consist of transparent windows.  The hotel’s proposed primary façade along Lindau Lane originally contained 36 percent transparent windows.  After discussion at the Planning Commission, the applicant made changes to increase transparency along Lindau Lane, providing 47 percent transparent windows.   There are no transparent windows along 26th Avenue due to the “back of house operations” located in this area.  

If less than 50 percent of the ground level façade is comprised of windows or entrances, at least two of the following must be used:  wall design, display boxes, or permanent art.  The applicant is using wall design and public art to achieve this exception.  Through wall design, the development uses variation in material module, pattern, color, and uses translucent glazing that provides the illusion of windows.  Art features consisting of planters and metal screens will be provided along the north elevation.  Staff believes this meets the intent for the exceptions to the transparent window requirement for the north elevation along Lindau Lane.

The west elevation exceeds the code requirements, at 100 percent transparent windows, while there are no windows proposed on the east elevation (26th Ave) due to various mechanical rooms proposed in this location.  Staff supports the deviations from code along 26th Avenue as the site poses challenges for providing ground-level transparency on three sides, and the applicant is meeting the intent of the code by augmenting ground-level transparency with artful screens and planters to create visual interest on the primary pedestrian oriented street frontage - Lindau Lane.  

The parking structure is located on the corner of 26th Avenue and 82nd Street and is subject to the same structure design standards as the primary buildings, which requires 25 percent transparency and limits blank facades to 20 feet in length.   The applicant is requesting Planned Development flexibility from these design standards.  The design incorporates several different material changes on each elevation including three prefinished metal panel color varieties, windows, concrete, and burnished block.  Staff believes the applicant meets the intent of the ordinance by breaking up the massing with alternate materials and color.  Landscaping will also be incorporated around the parking structure to help break up the façade along the public streets. 

Section 21.207.02(c) – Floor Area Ratio 
The LX zoning district requires a Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of 0.70 or greater.   The FAR may be decreased to 0.50 provided the development meets all of the following requirements:

(i)	at least 50 percent of building frontages along a public street are located at the minimum setback required;
(ii)	at least 60 percent of the building facade along a primary street is at least three stories or 50 feet in height; 
(iii)	buildings facing onto Lindau Lane meet or exceeds the ground level building design requirements in Section 21.207.02(c)(4); and
(iv)	on-site parking supply does not exceed code requirements. 

The development meets most of the listed requirements except item (i), which requires 50 percent of the building frontages to be within the minimum setback requirement.  This requirement is difficult to accomplish along Lindau Lane and 24th Avenue due to the curvature of the street and wide sidewalk easements. The Lindau Lane curvature makes it difficult for the entire length of the rectangular building to meet the maximum setback limit, particularly in the center of the building.  Both the northeast and northwest corners of the hotel are within the required setback area.  The building will be setback approximately 5-12 feet away from the sidewalk edge, which meets the intent of the LX district which promotes a pedestrian and more urban environment.

The applicant is requesting a FAR deviation from 0.70 to 0.55.  Although they do not meet the exceptions to decrease the FAR to 0.50 by code, staff believes the intensity of the proposed use meets the City Code purpose and intent and supports a FAR decrease to 0.55.  It is the City’s practice to measure FAR based on the overall site area.  In this case, that includes all four lots within this block.  In addition, parking, including parking structures, is not counted as “floor area” in calculating FAR.  If the parking structure lot was excluded from the development, the site would have an effective FAR of 0.72.  

Section 21.301.02 – Structure Placement:  The LX district requires a minimum 10-foot (or width of required public easement) and maximum 20-foot setback along streets.  In addition, where applicable, at least 75 percent of any building façade with street frontage must not exceed the listed maximum setback requirement.  The parking structure is located on the corner of 26th Avenue and 82nd Street and meets the minimum and maximum setback requirements.  However, setback deviations are requested for the hotel. 

Portions of the hotel building exceed the maximum 20-foot setback along Lindau Lane, 26th Avenue, and 24th Avenue.  Locating the hotel closer to Lindau Lane may trigger the need for a deviation from the Pedestrian Street Stepback Standard.  Staff believes the applicant is meeting the purpose and intent of the setback requirement as the corners of the hotel structure are within the required setback area, and the curvature of Lindau Lane makes it difficult to construct a rectangular building that meets the setback requirements along the entire frontage.  Table 2 shows the proposed setback ranges.

TABLE 2: REQUIRED AND REQUESTED SETBACKS ALONG PUBLIC STREETS

	
	Proposed Hotel Setback Range
	Deviation

	               24th Avenue
	94 feet to 104 feet
	74 feet to 84 feet

	               Lindau Lane
	18 feet to 24 feet
	0 feet to 4 feet

	26th Avenue
	18.0 feet to 35 feet
	0 feet to 15 feet



Section 21.301.06(I) – Parking Setback:  The City Code requires a minimum 20-foot setback for parking lots along streets.  Two spaces on the east side of the surface parking lot are located approximately 15 feet from the property line.  The City Code requires parking lots to be no closer than the principle building on the site.  Staff believes the plan meets the purpose and intent of the ordinance since the two surface parking stalls are at approximately the same setback as the four story parking structure on the southwest corner of the site, and are not closer to the street than the primary structures.  

On sites with multiple frontages, the City Council can, through the planned development process, exempt all but one street from complying with the LX District building or parking placement requirements, provided the City Council determines that:

(A) the site cannot reasonably comply with the LX structure and parking placement requirements for all street frontages;

· The Public Plaza easement at the southwest corner of the lot extends, at its greatest distance, 104 feet east of the 24th Avenue property line (Figure 1).  Based on City Code, the applicant would need to have a zero setback from the easement line in order to meet the setback regulations.  

Figure 1: Public Plaza & 24th Avenue Setback
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· The hotel setbacks range from 18 to 24 feet from Lindau Lane.  Code allows 25 percent of the structure to exceed the maximum setback.  The curvature of Lindau Lane makes it difficult for the rectangular building to meet the maximum setback, particularly in the center of the building.  Both the northeast and northwest corners of the hotel are within the required setback area.  The applicant is requesting a deviation of 4 feet.

(B) the proposed structure and parking configuration will meet the purpose and intent of the LX District;

· One of the primary objectives of the LX District is to create a visually attractive streetscape with pedestrian-level enhancements.  To create an attractive streetscape, art elements, trees, shrubs, decorative planters, and metals screens will front the sidewalk along the Lindau Lane façade.  

(C) the proposed structure and parking configuration will complement the character of existing or planned development in the area;

· The LX District promotes parking behind buildings and limits parking lot frontages along pedestrian-oriented streets.  The additional landscaping, art elements and Public Plaza will enhance development in the area and create a pedestrian-oriented environment.  Parking is proposed on the south side of the building, away from Lindau Lane consistent with the intent of the LX District.

(D) the proposed structure and parking configuration will facilitate pedestrian and bicycle access;

· Sidewalks will be provided around the hotel, connecting to the public sidewalks to help enhance pedestrian and bicycle access.  A sidewalk thru the Public Plaza provides access to the main entry on the south of the hotel.  The hotel location does not impede this access.

(E) the proposed structure and parking configuration will place vehicle access points in optimal locations; 

· Motor vehicle access is restricted to 26th Avenue and 82nd Street, as medians and the proximity to 24th Avenue intersection restrict public access drives off Lindau Lane and 24th Avenue.  

(F) The proposed structure and parking configuration will be compatible with natural features, surrounding development, redevelopment plans, and traffic volumes.

· The structure placement will be compatible with natural features, surrounding development, redevelopment plans and traffic volumes.  SLDP envisions buildings built close to Lindau Lane with parking lots behind buildings.  The intent is to make Lindau Lane a more pedestrian-oriented and attractive urban streetscape.  


Section 21.301.06 – Parking and Loading:  The applicant is seeking a reduction of 3 parking spaces from the City Code required 436 parking spaces.  The applicant states the close proximity to transit and a planned airport shuttle service to and from the nearby airport and MOA also decreases the demand for additional guest parking spaces.  Also, shared parking and captured audiences within the Planned Development would further reduce the overall parking demand.  City Code includes provisions for parking flexibility, including “enhanced linkages to mass transit”.  The hotel is located less than ¼ mile from two LRT stations and multiple bus routes.  Based on the applicant’s planned use of an airport shuttle and the close proximity to transit; staff supports the request for a parking reduction of less than 1% for a total of 433 parking spaces.  Table 3 below shows the required parking by use for the proposed development.


 TABLE 3: CITY CODE REQUIREMENT ANALYSIS – PARKING 

	Use
	Unit
	Code Requirement
	Spaces Required

	Hotel Rooms
	148 guestrooms
	1.1 spaces per guestroom 
	163 spaces

	Restaurant (Hotel)
	67 indoor eats
33 outdoor seats
	1 spaces per 2.5 seats (indoor)
1 space per 5 seats (outdoor)
	33 spaces

	Restaurant
	375 seats**
	1 spaces per 2.5 seats (indoor)
1 space per 5 seats (outdoor)
	150 spaces

	Coffee Shop
	35 seats**
	1 spaces per 2.5 seats (indoor)
1 space per 5 seats (outdoor)
	14 spaces

	Retail Building
	14,500 Square feet
	55 spaces, plus 1 space per 220 square feet of gross floor area over 10,000 square feet
	76 spaces

	TOTAL
	
	
	436 spaces required

	Spaces Provided
	
	
	433 spaces provided

	Deviation
	
	
	3 spaces or  < 1%


** Based on all indoor seating for the restaurant and coffee shop.  Outdoor seating would reduce the required parking proportionally. 


Architectural Design and Building Materials 

The hotel design adds visual interest on all elevations with windows, doors, articulation and other architectural detailing.  The materials proposed are stucco, metal panels, and stone.  The first floor canopies along the south and west elevations are intended to promote a pedestrian-oriented environment and add visual interest.  The parking structure will be constructed with cast-in-place concrete; however the exterior will be primarily metal panels in three color varieties with windows in the access corridors.  Further analysis will need to be conducted to ensure the metal panels on the hotel and parking structure meet the City’s metals policy.

There is a generator and transformer proposed on the east side of the hotel.  The equipment will be located in a fully screened enclosure using the same metal panels proposed on the first floor of the hotel building. 

Landscaping and Screening

The City Code requires one tree for every 2,500 square feet and one shrub for every 1,000 square feet of developable landscape area.  The developable landscape area is 193,977 square feet, requiring 79 trees and 196 shrubs.  The development exceeds the City Code requirement; providing over 117 trees and over 950 shrubs.

The applicant is following the intent of the LX zoning district, by providing an enhanced pedestrian experience along Lindau Lane.  The northeast corner of the hotel incorporates an outdoor seating area connected to the restaurant.  Along the north elevation of the hotel, art elements will be incorporated, consisting of planters and metal screens, which will include accent lighting.  

A Public Plaza is planned for the corner of Lindau Lane and 24th Avenue.  The plaza design is being prepared in collaboration with the Port Authority and City consistent with the urban design objectives articulated in the South Loop District Plan.  The current design includes a curvilinear paved area flanked on the east and north edges with raised planter beds.  Benches will be incorporated into the planter wall design.  The centerpiece of the plaza is a sculpture.  District identification signage will also be incorporated into the Public Plaza, to further identify this location as a gateway into South Loop.

Details on all the mechanical and electrical equipment have not been provided and will be reviewed as part of the permitting process.  Any mechanical and electrical equipment, either roof or ground mounted, must be screened in accordance with Section 19.52.

Preliminary and Final Plat

The applicant has applied for a Preliminary and Final Plat of  LINDAU LINK 2ND ADDTION to subdivide one lot into four lots.  The LX zoning district does not have a minimum lot size requirement and all of the proposed parcels meet the 100 foot minimum width requirement.  The plat establishes easements surrounding the property for sidewalk and bikeway purposes.  The easements range from 10 feet on the south side, 12 feet on the north, east and portion of the west, and 12 on the west up to 28 feet near the intersection of 24th Avenue and 82nd Street. 




Signage

The plans show a variety of wall and freestanding signage, some of which does not meet City Code requirements.  The City Code prohibits rooftop signage and the freestanding sign along 26th Street does not meet the required setback.  The City and the applicant have been discussing Code complying signage options.  The applicant may apply for a Code amendment to allow a master sign plan approach.  The recently adopted code amendment to allow a master sign plan process is currently limited to the CX-2 zoning district (MOA property).  The potential amendment would extend the use of master sign plans to other zoning districts in the South Loop District. 

Airport Zoning

The proposed hotel is subject to the Airport Zoning Height Limits because of the proximity to the airport runway and cannot exceed 900 to 910 feet in elevation above mean sea level depending on the location within the site, or approximately 90-100 feet in height above grade.  The proposed finished height of the hotel will be 67 feet and 6 inches, which is approximately 876 feet in elevation above sea level depending on final grading and meets the City Code.  The applicant will need to obtain an Airport Zoning Permit for the hotel and any temporary tower crane used during construction that exceeds 60 feet above grade.  In the event the crane will exceed the airport runway height limits (900-910 feet above grade), a variance would be required from the Minneapolis-St. Paul International Airport Board of Adjustment prior to the erection of the crane.  The applicant is aware of and applying for the proper permits through the FAA.

Noise Insulation

The project is located directly in the MSP Airport’s north/south runway flight path.  Historically, the City Council has been very concerned with airport noise insulation for those uses directly in the runway path, or residential uses in the district.  As we have required with previous hotels, staff has added a condition to this project that requires a Sound Transmission Class (STC) of 45 or greater for interior units and common spaces.  The applicant will likely achieve this requirement through upgrades to the windows, exterior walls, roof and HVAC systems.

Fire Prevention

Maintaining access, water supply, and addressing are critical factors.  The proposed development plans to use the adjacent streets (Lindau LN, 24th Street, 26th Street & 82nd Street East) to meet the Emergency Vehicle Access and Circulation requirements and the required minimum 20 foot wide access.  The applicant will be providing an emergency vehicle access road from the 82nd Street and 26th Avenue.  Applicant has agreed to provide landscaping techniques that will not interfere with firefighting operations including access to building openings.  

All access and circulation design must meet or exceed the minimum standards for fire prevention and be maintained in accordance to the approved plan, including a surface to provide all weather driving capabilities.  Apparatus access roads shall be asphalt or concrete and support a minimum of 80,000 pounds.  The applicant will be required to show turning radius movements through the site in both directions.  Additional hydrants shall be strategically placed to provide an adequate water supply for firefighting operations in and around all areas of the project and subsequent development.  

The building must be addressed plainly and visible from the street or road using numbers that contrast with the background.  The numbers must be a minimum of four inches, be Arabic numbers or alphabetic letters with a minimum stroke width of 0.5 inches.  Any food establishment that produces grease laden vapors will require a suppression system listed to be connected to the buildings sprinkler system (Piranha).  Any changes made to the current plans, including building location, access roads, water supply, landscaping and addressing, shall be reviewed by the Fire Marshal to insure continued compliance with the fire code.  

Access, Circulation, and Traffic Analysis

The site has two accesses: one full access on 26th Avenue South and one right-in/right-out on East 82nd Street.  There are no accesses proposed onto Lindau Lane or 24th Avenue South.  The proposed parking ramp is located in the southeast corner of the site with access on the north side and southwest side.  

A special traffic study was completed for this project for two reasons: 1) to analyze how the 2030 traffic forecasts for the proposed development differ from forecasts presented in previous South Loop studies; and 2) to evaluate the impact of traffic generated by the proposed development on the 2030 operations and safety of the adjacent roadway network, site access intersections, and internal parking structure driveways.   The results of the operational analysis indicated acceptable operations on an overall basis for the study area intersections and proposed site accesses.  The results were reached following optimization of the existing signal timing parameters for the 2030 conditions.  

Results from the PM peak hour queue analysis identified the following for two individual movements at the Lindau Lane / 24th Avenue intersection: 
1. Southbound left turn lane queues could extend beyond the existing 200-foot turn lane.  Monitor operations for when the second southbound left turn lane (currently striped out) would be needed.
1. If traffic volumes on Lindau Lane grow at a more intense rate that currently forecast, the westbound through movement queues could extend back to the 26th Avenue intersection and an additional westbound through lane would be needed.

It should be noted that the above two study comments on queuing are not a direct result of traffic generated by the proposed site, but rather overall area 2030 traffic forecasts for Lindau Lane.

The study also provided a few parking management strategies to consider: 
· Signage: This recommendation was to post signage indicating the parking was for on-site uses only.  A two-hour time limit could be posted with a card posted in the dash of the employees and hotel guests vehicles.
· Parking ramp control: This recommendation was to provide an automated ticket system which would require the on-site businesses to validate parking and un-validated tickets would require payment. 
· Aesthetics: This recommendation was in regard to discouraging off-site parking by making the ramp look more like a building.

Staff and the applicant will meet to explore these potential parking management strategies.





Stormwater Management 

A Stormwater Management Plan for the site has been submitted and meets the City of Bloomington Comprehensive Surface Water Management Plan requirements for rate control, water quality, and volume.  To meet stormwater requirements, an underground stormwater system will be constructed under the surface parking lot, with the outlet to the existing public 24 inch reinforced concrete pipe(RCP) storm sewer pipe under 26th Avenue South.  This site is located within the Lower Minnesota Watershed District, so an additional review will be required.

The stormwater management system for the site will cross over proposed property lines.  The developer will need to record an operations and maintenance plan and agreement and private easement for the stormwater management system at Hennepin County.

The site requires a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) and a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System(NPDES) construction permit from the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency.

Utilities  

The site has public sanitary sewer on three sides and public watermain on all four sides of the property.  The proposed sanitary sewer service for the hotel and retail is a 8 inch poly vinyl chloride(PVC) sanitary sewer that connects into the existing 8 inch PVC sanitary sewer on the East 82nd Street side of the site.  The restaurant and coffee shop sanitary sewer service is proposed to be connected to an existing 8 inch PVC sanitary sewer stub off of the 21 inch RCP sanitary sewer under 24th Avenue South.  This service is over 37 years old and will need to be inspected by the contractor to evaluate if replacement or rehabilitation is needed to adequately serve the restaurant for the future.  The restaurant must install a designer certified exterior grease interceptor to ensure that grease and oils are not discharged directly into the public sanitary sewer system.

An 8” DIP looped water service is proposed for the hotel and retail with connections to the existing 8 inch ductile iron pipe(DIP) watermains under both 26th Avenue South and East 82nd Street.  The restaurant and coffee shop 8 inch water service is proposed to be connected to an existing 6 inch cast iron pipe(CIP) water service stubbed from the 12 inch CIP under 24th Avenue South.  Utilities staff suggests that the restaurant connects to the new looped 8 inch water service that runs through the site, rather than connecting to the existing water service stub.  All unused water services to this property must be abandoned at the mainline in accordance with City Code. Hydrants are spaced adequately throughout the site.

Transit and Transportation Demand Management (TDM)
  
Transit service is available near this site, with bus and LRT stops at the Mall of America and 28th Avenue stations.  Routes vary in destination, but include Downtown Minneapolis, Penn American District, Southdale Mall and Normandale Lake District.  

Per the City Code, a Tier 1 transportation demand management(TDM) plan is required as the proposed development is requesting deviation from parking stall requirements.  A Tier 1 TDM plan consists of a detailed TDM plan that describes TDM goals, strategies, evaluation processes, and a three year budget.  In addition, the developer will need to commit a financial guarantee, sign an agreement, and provide annual status updates for three years after occupancy.

FINDINGS

Section 21.501.02(d)(1-6) - Preliminary Development Plans

(1)	The proposed development is not in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan;

· There would be no conflict between the proposed development and the Comprehensive Plan.  The proposed development is consistent with the Lindau Mixed Use Comprehensive Plan’s designation and with the specific goals of creating a dense mix of office, hotel, retail and service uses along Lindau Lane.

(2)	The proposed development is not in conflict with any adopted District Plan for the area;

· The proposed hotel and site development is consistent with the South Loop District Plan (SLDP) by meeting the intent to provide a higher density development along Lindau Lane and encourage an urban character and pedestrian amenities.

(3)	All deviations from City Code requirements are in the public interest and within the parameters allowed under the Planned Development Overlay Zoning District or have previously received variance approval;

· All deviations affecting the applicant’s property are in the public interest and meet the intent of the City Code and the SLDP.  The proposed deviations are within the parameters of the Planned Development Overlay District.

(4)	Each phase of the proposed development is of sufficient size, composition, and arrangement that its construction, marketing, and operation is feasible as a complete unit without dependence upon any subsequent unit;

· The proposed development consists of three phases.  Phase I is the hotel and parking structure, Phase II being the restaurant and coffee shop, and Phase III would be the retail building.  Each phase of the planned development is of sufficient size, composition, and arrangement that its construction, marketing, and operation are feasible as a complete unit without dependence upon any subsequent unit.  

(5)	The proposed development will not create an excessive burden on parks, schools, streets, and other public facilities and utilities which serve or are proposed to serve the planned development; and

· Development projections within the SLDP have assisted in planning for and sizing of future infrastructure.  A development of this size is not anticipated to create an excessive burden on streets, other public facilities and utilities serving or proposed to serve the planned development.

(6)	The proposed development will not be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise harm the public health, safety and welfare.

· The planned development will not have an adverse impact on the reasonable enjoyment of neighborhood property.


Section 21.501.03(e)(1-7) - Final Development  Plans 
	
(1)	The proposed development is not in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan;

· The Comprehensive Plan designation is Lindau Mixed Use, allowing for dense mix of office, hotel, retail and service uses.  A hotel and detached parking structure are allowed uses in the LX zoning district.  There would be no conflict between the proposed development and the Comprehensive Plan.  

(2)	The proposed development is not in conflict with any adopted District Plan for the area;

· The proposed development is consistent with the South Loop District Plan (SLDP).

(3)	The proposed development is not in conflict with the approved Preliminary Development Plan for the site;

· The applicant has submitted an application for concurrent approval of the Preliminary and Final Development Plan, which are consistent with each other.

(4)	All deviations from City Code requirements are in the public interest and within the parameters allowed under the Planned Development Overlay Zoning District or have previously received variance approval;

· All deviations affect the applicant’s property, are in the public interest and meet the intent of the code.  The proposed deviations are within the parameters of the Planned Development Overlay District.

(5)	The proposed development is of sufficient size, composition, and arrangement that its construction, marketing, and operation is feasible as a complete unit without dependence upon any subsequent unit;

· The planned development is of sufficient size, composition, and arrangement that its construction, marketing, and operation are feasible as a complete unit without dependence upon any subsequent unit.

(6)	The proposed development will not create an excessive burden on parks, schools, streets, and other public facilities and utilities which serve or are proposed to serve the planned development; and

· Development projections within the SLDP have assisted in planning for and sizing of future infrastructure.  A development of this size is not anticipated to create an excessive burden on streets, other public facilities and utilities serving or proposed to serve the planned development.


(7)	The proposed development will not be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise harm the public health, safety and welfare.

· The planned development will not have an adverse impact on the reasonable enjoyment of neighborhood property if planned roadway improvements are completed.


Section 22.05 (d) (1-8) Preliminary Plat

(1)	The plat is not in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan;

· The plat is not in conflict with the Comprehensive Plan as the proposed lots meet all city code requirements and are sufficient for development allowed in the LX zoning district. 

(2)	The plat is not in conflict with any adopted District Plan for the area;

· The proposed development is consistent with the adopted South Loop District Plan.

(3)	The plat is not in conflict with City Code Provisions;

· The proposed plat is not in conflict with any provisions of the City Code subject to the approval and compliance with the requirements in the Preliminary and Final Development Plan and the proposed platting variance.

(4)	The plat does not conflict with existing easements;

· Existing public easements are proposed to be vacated and new easements dedicated.

(5)	There is adequate public infrastructure to support the additional development potential created by the plat;

· There is adequate public infrastructure to support the development potential created by the plat.  

(6)	The plat design mitigates potential negative impacts on the environment, including but not limited to topography; steep slopes; trees; vegetation; naturally occurring lakes, ponds, rivers, and streams; susceptibility of the site to erosion, sedimentation or flooding; drainage; and stormwater storage needs;

· The plat will establish new drainage and utility easements.  Any future development plan will be required to mitigate any potential negative impacts on the environment.

(7)	The plat will not be detrimental to the public health, safety and welfare; and

· The plat subdivides an existing lot into two new lots and one outlot, and will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or general welfare.



(8)	The plat is not in conflict with an approved development plan or plat.

· There is currently no approved development plan, so there is no conflict.


Section 22.06 (d) (1) Final Plat

(1) The plat is not in conflict with the approved preliminary plat or the preliminary plat findings.

· The final plat is consistent with the preliminary plat and the preliminary plat findings.


RECOMMENDATION

The Planning Commission and Staff recommend the following motions:

In Case 8490A-15, I move approval of an ordinance rezoning 8100 26th Avenue South from LX(AR-17), Lindau Mixed Use (Airport Runway) to LX(AR-17)(PD), Lindau Mixed Use (Airport Runway) (Planned Development).

In Case 8490BC-15, I move approval of a Preliminary Development Plan for Alpha B, and a Final Development Plan for a five story,148 room hotel and four level, 326 space parking structure located at 8100 26th Avenue South.

[bookmark: _GoBack]In Case 8490DE-15, I move approval of the Preliminary Plat and approval of a resolution approving the Final Plat for LINDAU LINK 2ND ADDITION located at 8100 26th Avenue South.

Recommended Conditions of Approval (Preliminary and Final Development Plan)

The Preliminary and Final Development Plan located at 8100 26th Avenue South (Case 8490BC-15) is subject to the following conditions being satisfied prior to Grading, Footing, and Foundation or Building Permits:

1) A site development agreement, including all conditions of approval, must be executed by the applicant and the City and must be properly recorded by the applicant with proof of recording provided to the Director of Community Development.
2) The Grading, Drainage, Utility, Erosion Control, Traffic Control, access, circulation and parking plans must be approved by the City Engineer.
3)	Permits and agreements for construction and streetscape in Hennepin County right-of-way (24th Avenue S) must be obtained and copies submitted to the Engineering Division.
4)	A stormwater maintenance plan must be signed by the property owner and filed with Hennepin County, with proof of recording submitted to the Engineering Division.
5)	A National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) construction site permit and a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) must be provided since greater than one acre will be disturbed.
6)	An Erosion Control Bond must be provided.
7)	Sewer Availability Charges (SAC) must be satisfied.
8)	A Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) Sanitary Sewer Extension or Modification Permit must be obtained or notification from MPCA that this permit is not required must be submitted to the Engineering Division.
9)	A Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) watermain review and approval must be obtained or notification from MDH that this permit is not required must be submitted to the Engineering Division.
10)	An external grease interceptor must be provided for the restaurant and food preparation uses on the site.  A Maintenance Schedule/Plan for the grease interceptor must be signed by the property owner and filed with the Utilities Division prior to issuance of a utility permit to connect with the sanitary sewer system.
1. Plans submitted for building permits must include documentation that construction will provide a Sound Transmission Class (STC) rating of at least 53 for the exterior wall and roof assemblies, STC rating of at least 38 for guest room windows and an STC rating of at least 30 for HVAC equipment and vents passing through guest room walls to the building exterior.
12)	Execute Plaza easement and Maintenance agreement with the City.
13)	A detailed plan for the design of the Public Plaza must be submitted for approval by the Community Development Director.
14)	The applicant must provide plans showing turning radius movements for the appropriate emergency vehicle through the site, in both directions, to be approved by the Fire Marshall.
15)	Sidewalks must be revised to meet City Code and South Loop standards.
16)	A private common driveway/access/parking/utilities/stormwater management agreement must be recorded at Hennepin County and proof of filing provided to the Engineering Division.
 
and subject to the following conditions:

17)	All construction stockpiling, staging, and parking must take place on-site and off adjacent public streets and public rights-of-way.
18)	All loading and unloading must occur on site and off public streets.
19)	Development must comply with the Minnesota State Accessibility Code.
20)	Alterations to utilities must be at the developer's expense.
21)	Structures and art elements need to be located outside of the easements.

and, while the use and improvements must comply with all applicable local, state and federal codes, the applicant should pay particular attention to the following Code requirements:

1)	The property must be platted per Chapter 22 of the City Code and the approved final plat must be filed with Hennepin County prior to the issuance of footing and foundation or building permits (22.03(a)(2)).
2)	Electronic utility as-builts, per City of Bloomington requirements, must be submitted to the Public Works Department prior to the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy (17.79(a)).
3)	A Tier 1 Transportation Demand Management (TDM) Plan must be submitted prior to the issuance of permits and approved by the City Engineer (21.301.09(b)(2)).
4)	Utility permits will not be issued until sewer and water connection charges have been paid or petition for inclusion in an assessment district has been signed (11.04, 11.27).
5)	Utility plan showing location of existing and proposed water main and fire hydrant locations must be approved by the Fire Marshal and Utilities Engineer (City Code Sec. 6.20, MN State Fire Code Sec. 508).
6)	Unused water services must be properly abandoned (11.15).
7)	Discharge of sanitary effluent containing fats, oil, grease, or wax in excess of 100mg/L is prohibited (11.31(6)(B)).
8)	Building must be provided with an automatic fire sprinkler system as approved by the Fire Marshal (MN Bldg. Code Sec. 903, MN Rules Chapter 1306; MN State Fire Code Sec. 903).
9)	Exterior building materials must be approved by the Planning Manager (Sec. 19.63.08).
10)	Landscape plan must be approved by the Planning Manager and landscape surety be filed (Sec 19.52).
11)	All rooftop equipment must be fully screened (Sec. 19.52.01).
12)	Poured-in-place concrete curbs must be provided on the perimeter of parking lots and traffic islands (Sec 19.64).
13)	All trash and recyclable materials must be stored inside the principal building (Sec. 19.51).
14)	Recyclable materials must be separated and collected (Sec. 10.45).
15)	Fire lanes must be posted as approved by the Fire Marshal (MN State Fire Code Sec. 503.3).
16)	Parking lot and site security lighting must satisfy the requirements of Section 21.301.07 of the City Code.
17)	An Airport Zoning Permit must be approved by the Community Development Director for any crane or structure on site that exceeds 60 feet in height above existing grade (MSP Airport Zoning Ordinance Section VIII (A)). 
18)	Sign Design must be in conformance with the requirements of Chapter 19, Article X of the City Code.

Recommended Conditions of Approval (Preliminary and Final Plat)

The Preliminary and Final Plat (Case 8490DE-15) is subject to the following conditions being satisfied prior to Grading, Footing, and Foundation or Building Permits:

1) Park dedication must be paid in cash prior to the issuance of building permits.
2) A title opinion or title commitment that accurately reflects the state of the title of the property being platted, dated within the past 6 months, must be provided.
3) Drainage and utility easements must be provided as approved by the City Engineer.
4) Sidewalk/bikeway easements must be provided along all street frontages as approved by the City Engineer.

and subject to the following code requirement:

1) The property must be platted per Chapter 22 of the City Code and the approved final plat must be filed with Hennepin County prior to the issuance of footing and foundation or building permits (22.03(a)(2)).
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